INSTALLATION, OPERATION
& MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Part#: 97B0173N01  |  Revised: August 18, 2025
HG SERIES ELECTRIC HEATERS
Models: HGM and HGL
60Hz – HFC-410A and R-454B
HG SERIES ELECTRIC HEATERS– IOM

Table of Contents
3	 Overview and Safety
4	 Model Nomenclature
5	 Installation
5	 Internal installation – Vertical Systems
6	 External Installation - Vertical Systems
7	 External Installation - Horizontal
8	 Wiring
8	 Wiring and Setup
8	 Auxiliary Electric Heat Startup
10	 Compatibility, Mounting Brackets, and Staging
11	 Electrical Data
12	 Example Wiring Diagrams
12	 Packaged Units
14	 Air Handlers
16	 Dimensions
18	 Troubleshooting
18	 Electric heat output
19	 Electrical Heat Functional
Troubleshooting Table
20	 Revision History
HG SERIES ELECTRIC HEATERS– IOM
Models:
HGM/L
04-20kW
PAG E :  3w w w. h e a t c o n t r o l l e r. c o m Pa r t # :  9 7 B 0 1 7 3 N 0 1  |  R ev i s e d :  A u g u s t  1 8 ,  2 0 2 5
Overview and Safety
GENERAL INFORMATION
The HG Series Auxiliary Electric Heat modules are
designed to be installed on both packaged heat
pumps and air handlers.
	z Vertical Units: Heater module installs internally
on the ME and HZ series. (See figure, Typical Air
Handler Installation)
	z Horizontal Units: Heater module installs externally
on ME and HZ series. (See figure, Typical
Horizontal Installation)
	z Air Handlers: Heater module installs internally on
MA and WDG Series. (See figure, Typical Vertical
Unit Installation)
	z Compact Units: Heater module installs externally on
all orientations of the MZ and HE Series. (See figure,
External Assembly Installation)
For more information on HG Series compatibility,
please reference HG Compatibility table.
Additionally, please note that revision “B” (Digit 7
of the model number) HG Series heaters are not
forwards compatible with R-454B products. However,
revision “C” HG Series heaters are backwards
compatible with legacy R-410A products.
NOTE: Some MZ and HE units require additional
mounting brackets. For more information on which
units require additional mounting brackets, please

04-20kW
PAG E :  4 w w w. h e a t c o n t r o l l e r. c o mPa r t # :  9 7 B 0 1 7 3 N 0 1  |  R ev i s e d :  A u g u s t  1 8 ,  2 0 2 5
Model Nomenclature
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
H G M 1 2 A C G
VOLTAGE
G = 208/230-1-60
REVISION LEVEL
C = Available for R-410A and R-454B Products
ELECTRIC HEAT TYPE
Electric
Heat
Option
Powers Air
Handler
Motor
kW
Power
Distr
Block
Circuit
Breaker
A NO
04-10 YES NO
12-20 NO YES
C YES
04-10
NO YES
12-20
MODEL
HG
CABINET SIZE
M = Medium
L = Large
kW SIZE
kW Number of
Elements
Cabinet Size
Small Medium Large
04 1 NO YES NO
05 1 NO YES NO
08 2 NO YES NO
10 2 NO YES YES
12 3 NO YES NO
15 3 NO NO YES
20 4 NO NO YES
HG SERIES ELECTRIC HEATERS– IOM
Models:
HGM/L
04-20kW
PAG E :  5w w w. h e a t c o n t r o l l e r. c o m Pa r t # :  9 7 B 0 1 7 3 N 0 1  |  R ev i s e d :  A u g u s t  1 8 ,  2 0 2 5
Installation
INTERNAL INSTALLATION – VERTICAL SYSTEMS
Use the following instruction for HG series installation
on vertical ME and HZ systems. These instructions
should also be used for installation on all orientations
of WDG systems.
1.	 Disconnect power to the unit.
2.	 Remove the blower access panel(s) from the unit.
From the electric heater, remove the control box
and element covers.
3.	 Remove the blower mounting bolts and drop
blower assembly as shown in the Blower
Removal figure. Removal of electrical wiring
should not be necessary.
4.	 Position the electric heater as illustrated in the
Mounting and Blower Reinstallation figure with
its control box facing the front access panel of
the unit. Attach the heater to the unit using the
support pins on the back and bolts on the front.
NOTE: The electric heater air inlet dimensions must
match the unit air outlet. The installer should refer